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CITY PTS No.

PRJ- 1125116

3/11/2025 RESUBMITTAL No. 1

SHEET NUMBER

1

7/18/2025 RESUBMITTAL No. 22

7/29/2025 RESUBMITTAL No. 33

AS-102

PROPOSED
SITE PLAN

WATER METER

ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE

PROPERTY LINE.

(E) GAS METER [EXISTING HOME]

DRAIN

W

(N) ELECTRIC PANELE

INDICATES EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY
DWELLING STRUCTURE TO REMAIN.

INDICATES NEW CONCRETE HARDSCAPE
W/A 2% MAX. SLOPE WAY FROM THE
FOUNDATION, TYP.

INDICATES DIRECTION OF
NATURAL DRAINAGE.

INDICATES NEW
LANDSCAPING (LS) AREA.

SETBACK LINE

NOTE:
ALL RIGHT OF WAY WORK TO BE APPROVED THROUGH A  SEPARATE PERMIT.
FOR THE PROPOSED WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY, SEE RIGHT OF WAY
PERMIT APPROVAL NUMBER

4.

3.

2.

1.

ALL NEW SEWER LINE(S) SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM SLOPE OF 1/4" PER FOOT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WITH CONSTRUCTION OR DEMOLITION.

ALL WORK WITHIN THE RIGHT OF WAY SHALL MEET CITY OF SAN DIEGO STANDARDS.

THE SQUARE FOOTAGES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL AND BUILDING CODE
PURPOSES ONLY.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PLACE THE BUILDING ADDRESS IN A LOCATION WHERE IT IS VISIBLE AND
CLEARLY LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ACCESS.

TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE PLANTED NO LESS THAT 3'-0" FROM ANY EXISTING OR NEW
UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES.

8.

TOTAL DISTURBANCE AREA:
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA:

2,609.37 SQ. FT.
2,935.45 SQ. FT.

THE PROJECT PROPOSES TO EXPORT            CUBIC YARDS OF MATERIAL FROM THIS SITE.  ALL EXPORT
MATERIAL SHALL BE DISCHARGED TO A LEGAL DISPOSAL SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2015
GREENBOOK AND SUPPLEMENTAL AMENDMENTS.  THE APPROVAL OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT ALL
PROCESSING AND SALE OF THE MATERIAL, ALL SUCH ACTIVITIES REQUIRE A SEPARATE CONDITIONAL
USE PERMIT.

5

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA:

CUT QUANTITIES:
FILL QUANTITIES:

10-CUBIC FT.
0

IMPORT / EXPORT:

MAX CUT DEPTH:
MAX FILL DEPTH:

EXPORT 5 CUBIC YARDS

4-FT.
0

PRJ-1133623 | PMT-3345289

9. GRADE DIFFERENTIAL OVER PROPOSED PROJECT AREA IS 1-FEET.

ASSUMED PL

W/H (N) ELECTRIC WATER HEATER LOCATION

(E) ELECTRIC PANEL [EXISTING HOME]E

W/H (E) GAS WATER HEATER [EXISTING HOME]

PROPOSED NEW IMPERVIOUS AREA:

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA TO BE REMOVED: 693.45 SQ. FT.

3,042.75 SQ. FT.

5,284.75 SQ. FT.

10. ALL STORMWATER RUNOFF FROM PROPOSED AND/OR REPLACED IMPERVIOUS
AREAS SHALL BE ROUTED TO PERVIOUS SURFACES OR LANDSCAPING PRIOR
TO REACHING THE PUBLIC DRAIN SYSTEM.

ASSUMED PL

G

ALL PROPOSED CONCRETE SIDEWALKS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM 2% (1/4" PER 1-FT)
SLOPE TOWARDS ADJACENT LANDSCAPE AREA.

11.

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL CURRENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE PERMIT; CALIFORNIA
REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD (SDRWQCB), SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL STORM WATER PERMIT, THE
CITY OF SAN DIEGO LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE, AND THE STORM WATER STANDARDS MANUAL.

PRIOR TO ANY SOIL DISTURBANCE, TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE
CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED PERSON(S) AS INDICATED BELOW:

1. ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO "STORM WATER STANDARDS MANUAL" MUST BE
INCORPORATED INTO THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED GRADING/IMPROVEMENTS
CONSISTENT WITH THE APPROVED STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) AND/OR WATER
POLLUTION CONTROL PAN (WPCP) FOR CONSTRUCTION LEVEL BMPS AND, IF APPLICABLE, THE STORM WATER
QUALITY MANAGEMENT PLAN (SWQMP) FOR POST-CONSTRUCTION BMPS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ALL STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION. INLET PROTECTION IN
THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY MUST BE TEMPORARILY REMOVED PRIOR TO A RAIN EVENT TO ENSURE NO FLOODING
OCCURS AND REINSTALLED AFTER RAIN IS OVER.

3. ALL CONSTRUCTION BMPS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND PROPERLY MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF
CONSTRUCTION.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ONLY GRADE, INCLUDING CLEARING AND GRUBBING, AREAS FOR WHICH THE
CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON CAN PROVIDE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES.

5. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS ARE AWARE
OF ALL STORM WATER BMPS AND IMPLEMENT SUCH MEASURES.  FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE APPROVED
SWPP/WPCP WILL RESULT IN THE ISSUANCE OF CORRECTION NOTICES, CITATIONS, CIVIL PENALTIES, AND/OR
STOP WORK NOTICES.

6. THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANUP OF ALL SILT,
DEBRIS, AND MUD ON AFFECTED AND ADJACENT STREET(S) AND WITHIN STORM DRAIN SYSTEM DUE TO
CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES/EQUIPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT NEW AND EXISTING STORM WATER CONVEYANCE SYSTEMS FROM
SEDIMENTATION, CONCRETE RINSE, OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION-RELATED DEBRIS AND DISCHARGES WITH THE
APPROPRIATE BMPS THAT ARE ACCEPTABLE TO THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER AND AS INDICATED IN THE
SWPPP/WPCP.

8. THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON SHALL CLEAR DEBRIS, SILT, AND MUD FROM ALL DITCHES
AND SWALES PRIOR TO AND WITHIN 3 BUSINESS DAYS AFTER EACH RAIN EVENT OR PRIOR TO THE NEXT RAIN
EVENT, WHICHEVER IS SOONER.

9. IF A NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGE LEAVES THE SITE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY STOP THE
ACTIVITY AND REPAIR THE DAMAGES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER OF THE
DISCHARGE, PRIOR TO RESUMING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY.  ANY AND ALL WASTE MATERIAL, SEDIMENT, AND
DEBRIS FROM EACH NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGE SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE STORM DRAIN CONVEYANCE
SYSTEM AND PROPERLY DISPOSED OF BY THE CONTRACTOR.

10. EQUIPMENT AND WORKERS FOR EMERGENCY WORK SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES.  ALL
NECESSARY MATERIALS SHALL BE STOCKPILED ONSITE AT CONVENIENT LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE RAPID
DEPLOYMENT OF CONSTRUCTION BMPS WHEN RAIN IS IMMINENT.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE AND MAINTAIN ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL BMPS TO WORKING
ORDER YEAR-ROUND.

12. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES DUE TO
UNFORESEEN CIRCUMSTANCES TO PREVENT NON-STORM WATER AND SEDIMENT-LADEN DISCHARGES.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE AND SHALL TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT PUBLIC
TRESPASS ONTO AREAS WHERE IMPOUNDED WATERS CREATE A HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

14. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES PROVIDED PER THE APPROVED SWPPP/WPCP SHALL BE
INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS FOR INTERIM CONDITIONS SHALL BE
PROPERLY DOCUMENTED AND INSTALLED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER.

15. AS NECESSARY, THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER SHALL SCHEDULE MEETINGS FOR THE PROJECT TEAM
(GENERAL CONTRACTOR, QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON, EROSION CONTROL SUBCONTRACTOR IF ANY ENGINEER
OF WORK, OWNER/DEVELOPER, AND THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER) TO EVALUATE THE ADEQUACY OF THE
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES AND OTHER BMPS RELATIVE TO ANTICIPATED CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES.

16. THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON SHALL CONDUCT VISUAL INSPECTIONS AND MAINTAIN
ALL BMPS DAILY AND AS NEEDED. VISUAL INSPECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL BMPS SHALL BE CONDUCTED
BEFORE, DURING, AND AFTER EVERY RAIN EVENT AND EVERY 24 HOURS DURING ANY PROLONGED RAIN EVENT.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AND REPAIR ALL BMPS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AS SAFETY ALLOWS.

17. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND EXIT AREA.  TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND EXITS SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CASQA FACT SHEET TC-1 OR CALTRANS FACT SHEET TC-01 TO PREVENT
TRACKING OF SEDIMENT AND OTHER POTENTIAL POLLUTANTS ONTO PAVED SURFACES AND TRAVELED WAYS.
WIDTH SHALL BE 10-FEET OR THE MINIMUM NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT WITHOUT
BY-PASSING THE ENTRANCE. (a) NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGES SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY MANAGED PER THE
SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 4, ARTICLE 3, DIVISION 3 "STORM WATER MANAGEMENT AND DISCHARGE
CONTROL".

5.

6.

7.

PL

DS

RD

(N) DOWNSPOUT LOCATION

(N) ROOF DRAIN LOCATION

SITE PLAN ACCURATELY DISPLAYS ALL POTENTIAL EASEMENT AND PUBLIC ROW
ENCROACHMENTS RELATED TO THIS PROJECT.  NO WORK PROPOSED WITHIN THESE
AREAS.

12.

3
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3/11/2025 RESUBMITTAL No. 1

SHEET NUMBER

1

7/18/2025 RESUBMITTAL No. 22

7/29/2025 RESUBMITTAL No. 33

(N) BLD 1 | ADU 1 & 2
FIRST FLOOR AND

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

#
REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE ON:

A
REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE ON:

EXTERIOR ELEVATION TAG.

A.  All Dimensions Shall Be Field Verified.  All dimensions taken from FACE OF STUD, unless noted  otherwise.  All
Cabinet dimensions are taken from face of drywall.  Any discrepancies affecting project layout shall be brought to the
attention of the  Architect and the issues resolved prior to proceeding with the work in question.
B.  Refer to Site Plan for Site and Utility Information.
C.  For Door and Windows See Schedules On Sheet A-102
D.  For Electrical See Sheets A-601
F.  INSULATION:   Verify w/ Title 24 calculations.

R-13  BATT Insulation at all new 2 X 6 Exterior Walls and Raised Floor Areas
R-13  BATT Insulation at all accessible interior walls for sound control.
R-30 BATT Insulation at 2 X10 Ceiling & Roof Areas.
R-5 Insulation Wrap On All New Hot Water Piping.
R-5 Insulation Wrap On All New Supply Ducts.

H.  HVAC Equipment: See Title-24 calculations on sheet T24-01 & T24-02
J.  WATER HEATER: See Title-24 calculations on sheet T24-01 & T24-02
K.  SMOKE DETECTORS and CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS:  Shall be installed in each bedroom and on each
level.  Permanently  wired with battery backup at new areas.  Detector shall should an alarm audible in all seeping area
of  the unit.  CBC Section 907.2.9.
L.  NOT IN USE.
M. CEILING HEIGHTS:  Habitable space shall have a ceiling eight of not less than 7 feet 6 inches  except as noted.  If
any room in building has a sloping ceiling, the ceiling height for the room is  required in only one half of the area thereof.
No portion of the room measuring less than 5 feet from  the finished floor to the finished ceiling shall be included in any
computation of the minimum area  thereof. CBC Section 1208.2.
N. GYPSUM WALL BOARD:  Provide 5/8" type 'x' gyp. bd. at interior walls throughout.
P. BATH / SHOWER LOCATIONS:  Cover wood framing w/ Tyvek vapor barrier at framing behind  shower / tubs.  Use
concrete backer board at all tub / shower floors  walls / ceiling locations.  Use water resistant gyp. board on all walls at
bathroom locations.  Bathtub and shower floors and walls above bathtubs with installed shower heads and in shower
compartments shall be finished with a nonabsorbent surface.
Q. NOISE:  All separating wall assemblies shall provide a minimum STC of 50.  Floor coverings included in the
assembly must be permanently retained and may be replaced only by other floor covering providing the same sound
insulation.  All penetrations or openings in construction assemblies for piping, electrical devices, recessed cabinets,
bathtubs, soffits or heating, or ventilating ducts shall be sealed and insulated to maintain minimum STC rating of 45 per
ASTM E 90 and E 413.

R. AGING IN PLACE DESIGN AND FALL PREVENTION:
1) Reinforcement shall be solid lumber or other approved construction materials.
2) Reinforcement for grab bars shall not be less than 2 by 8 inch nominal lumber [1.5 inch by 7.25 inch actual dim.] or
other approved construction material providing equal height and load capacity.  Reinforcement shall be located between
32 inches and 39-1/4 inches above the finish floor flush with the wall framing.
3) Water closet reinforcement shall be installed on both side walls of the fixture or one side wall and the back wall.
4) Shower reinforcement shall be continuous where wall framing is provided.
5) Bathtub and combination bathtub/shower reinforcement shall be continuous on each end of the bathtub and the back
wall.  Additionally, back wall reinforcement for a lower grab bar shall be provided with the bottom edge located no more
than 6 inches above the bathtub rim.

2x NON-RATED WOOD STUD WALL.
INTERIOR or EXTERIOR WOOD STUD FRAMING 2x6 OR 2x4 @ 16" O.C. TYP.  SHEAR
WHERE OCCURS PER STRUCTURAL.

A-102
-

A-102
-

1

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

5

6

2

3

4

NEW PLUMBING FIXTURE.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALLOWANCE FOR FIXTURES.  CONTRACTOR
TO COORDINATE FIXTURE SELECTION WITH OWNER.

NEW TUB/SHOWER.  TUB/SHOWER COMPARTMENT SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NON-ABSORBENT
SURFACE AND SHALL EXTEND TO A MIN. OF 6'-0" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

FOR ENLARGED STAIR PLANS AND DETAILS REFER TO:

PROVIDE POLE AND SHELVING, 15" DEEP SHELF AND HANGING POLE.

NEW KITCHEN CABINETRY.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALLOWANCE FOR CABINETRY, AND
COORDINATE CABINETRY SELECTION WITH OWNER,

NEW KITCHEN APPLIANCE.  CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE APPLIANCE SELECTION WITH
OWNER.

7 LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE.

A501
D1

DECK FINISH:
MER-KO WETHER DECK, CLASS A RATING,
IAPMO ER-517;
SLOPE 1/4" PER FOOT, TYP. AT ALL DECKS.

8

5'-
0"

BUILDING No. 1
ADU No. 1

SHOWER

111
A

A

1 3

6

5

D1
A501

30"
CLR.
W.C.

MAIN ENTRY

5'-4"

SHOWER HAS AN AREA
OF 2,160 SQ.INCHES

C1
A301

C3
A301

BUILDING No. 1
ADU No. 2

CLOSET

CL
OS

ET

PANTRY

W/D

STOVE

REF.

STORAGE

UP

STORAGE

CLOSET

CL
OS

ET

PANTRY

W/D

STOVE

REF.

DN

UP

6'-
0"

1'-
6"

26
'-8

"

23'-2"

5'-
0"

26
'-8

"

4'-
0"

3'-
3"

3'-
0"

4'-
3"

3'-
0"

4'-
2"

1'-
7"

10'-1"

3'-6"3'-5"7'-0"5'-0"

10'-3" 2'-8" 10'-3"

7'-1" 4'-2" 3'-4" 4'-10" 3'-9"

9'-
11

"
5'-

10
"

10
'-1

1"

6'-
9"

4'-
2"

2'-
10

"
6"

3'-
0"

1'-
10

"

5'-
5"

3'-
5"

3'-
5"

15'-5"

2'-6"9"

4'-
0"

1'-
3"

6'-9"

6'-
10

"

33
'-6

"

23'-2"

B B

C

D

E

111C

114

112A
112B 113

A

11
3B

111
B

111D

6

3

4

3

2

1

7

6'-
2"

121
A

A

1 3

6

5

D4
A501

30"
CLR.
W.C.

SHOWER HAS AN
AREA OF 2,160
SQ.INCHES

C1
A301

C3
A301

6'-
0"

1'-
6"

26
'-8

"

23'-2"

5'-
0"

26
'-8

"

4'-
0"

3'-
3"

3'-
0"

4'-
3"

3'-
0"

4'-
2"

3'-6"

10'-3" 2'-8" 10'-3"

7'-1"

9'-
11

"
5'-

10
"

10
'-1

1"

6'-
9"

4'-
2"

2'-
10

"
5'-

5"
3'-

5"
3'-

5"

15'-5"

2'-6"9"

6'-9"

6'-
10

"

33
'-6

"

23'-2"

B
B

C

D

E

121B

124

122A
122B 123

A

12
3B

6

3

4

3

2

1

8

SHOWER

3'-
0"

6'-
10

"

F

7'-
0"

11'-3" 11'-11"

3'-
0"

1'-
10

"

7'-
0"

11'-3" 11'-11"

3'-
0"

8

2'-
2"

7

2'-
2"

4'-2" 3'-4" 4'-10" 3'-9"

6"

1'-
0"

EXTERIOR 1-HR RATED WALL.
EXTERIOR WOOD STUD FRAMING 2x4 @ 16" O.C. TYP.  SHEAR WHERE
OCCURS PER STRUCTURAL.  FOR RATED WALL DETAIL REFER TO:

1HR INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY.
INTERIOR WOOD STUD FRAMING 2x4 @ 16" O.C. TYP.  SHEAR WHERE
OCCURS PER STRUCTURAL.  FOR WALL TYPE DETAIL REFER TO:

9 REINFORCEMENT FOR GRAB BARS (PER CRC R327.1.1): THIS BATHROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH REINFORCEMENT INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC R327.1.1.
REFER TO FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTE R  FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

9

4'-
0"

6'-
2"

6'-
10

"

33
'-6

"

1'-0"

1'-
0"

33
'-6

"

1'-
7"

4'-
0"

1'-
3"

1'-0"

4'-
0"

5'-
0"

A501
D4

A-101

A5
A-306

A4
A-306
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3/11/2025 RESUBMITTAL No. 1

SHEET NUMBER

1

7/18/2025 RESUBMITTAL No. 22

7/29/2025 RESUBMITTAL No. 33

A-102

(N) BLD 1 | ADU 1 & 2
ROOF PLAN

DOOR & WINDOW
SCHEDULE

R1

ROOF PLAN KEYNOTES

ROOF DECK & ROOF PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT SLOPE 3:12 OR LESS SLOPES: "ICE AND WATER SHIELD" BY W.R. GRACE
(OR APPROVED EQUAL) INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. INSTALL AT #40
FIBERGLASS REINFORCED FELT SHEET OVER.

2. ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT: #40 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED FELT UNDERLAYMENT SHEET. INSTALL
PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. AS MANUFACTURED BY GC ROOFING PRODUCTS (OR
DESIGNER APPROVED EQUAL).

3. HOOD EXHAUST VENT: ALL EXPOSED COMPONENTS SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL, 22 GAUGE WITH
MILL FINISH.

4. ROOF EDGE DRIP, METAL FLASHING AND COUNTER FLASHING: ALL EXTERIOR METAL FLASHING TO
BE 16 OZ. GALV. METAL WITH MILL FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. HEM ALL EXPOSED EDGES.
SEAL ALL JOINTS.

5. PLUMBING VENT: ABS PLASTIC WITH 16 OZ. GALV. SHEET METAL PRIMARY, SECONDARY FLASHING
AND STORM COLLAR SEALED TO VENT. COMBINE VENTS IN ATTIC FOR ONE ROOF PENETRATION.

6. ROOF EDGE DRIP, METAL FLASHING AND COUNTER FLASHING: ALL EXTERIOR FLASHING TO BE 16
OZ. GALV. METAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. SOLDER OR SEAL ALL SEAMS. HEM ALL EXPOSED
EDGES.

R2

CLASS 'A' ROOF ASSEMBLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 790. ICC-ESR-1475.

TYP. BLACK ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING OVER 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
U.O.N. (SHINGLES PER ICC ESR-1475)

R3 BATH EXHAUST

B-VENT

R5 2" VENT LINE

R4

R6 64.80 SQ. INCH NFVA Fire and Ice LINE OF ATTIC VENTS,  TYP OF 6 PER BUILDING.

MANUFACTURE: O'hagin Fire & Ice attic vents
PRODUCT MODEL: Vents for Composition Shingles, Slate & Shake Roof
PRODUCT SPEC'S: 32"x23"x2" vent with 64.80 sq.in NFVA for 1/8" wire mesh.
3 HIGH VENTS
3 LOW VENTS

ALL DOOR THRESHOLDS SHALL BE 1/2" HIGH MAXIMUM.

2.

1.

CYLINDER DEADBOLT
WITH DOUBLE
LOCKSET

PRIVACY SET

PASSAGE SETC

B

A

T  =  TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS AT ALL PANELS

REFER TO A1/A-102 FOR TYPICAL WINDOW FLASHING.

CAULK FLASHINGS (PAPER OR OTHERWISE) AT WINDOWS FOR MOISTURE PROTECTION.

GLAZING IN SHOWER AND TUB ENCLOSURES SHALL BE TEMPERED, LAMINATED OR APPROVED PLASTIC (INCLUDING WINDOWS
WITHIN 5 FEET OF TUB OR SHOWER FLOOR).

ALL WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND SHGC OF 0.25 OR BETTER.  USE DUEL GLAZED LoE VINYL WINDOWS AN DOORS

ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS SHALL HAVE MINIMUM STC OF 30.

SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE USED FOR GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SUCH AS GLASS DOORS AND IN GLAZING WITHIN 12" OF
ANY DOOR. (EXCEPT IN GLASS BLOCKS, LEADED GLASS OR FACETED GLASS).

1/2 OF GLAZED OPENING AREA MUST BE OPENABLE AT BATHROOMS.

A

SLIDER

A -
B -

SLIDERA
A

x6'-0" 4'-0"
x4'-0" 4-0" SLIDER

VINYL

111A 45-MIN45-MIN - -

112B -- - -

W/THRESHOLD

A

8.      T  =  TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS PER EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

FIRST FLOOR | ADU No. 1
C1 3/4" SCWD SCWD A3'-0" X 6'-8" OR 7'-0"

B1 3/8" SCWD SCWD DPR 2'-9" X 6'-8" CLOSET DOOR

-- -

-- -

-

-

111C 1 3/8"2'-0" X 6'-8" A SCWD SCWD C

112A 1 3/8"2'-8" X 6'-8" A SCWD SCWD B

SECOND FLOOR | ADU No. 2
121A - -

123A -- - -

W/THRESHOLDC1 3/4" SCWD SCWD A3'-0" X 6'-8" OR 7'-0"

A1 3/8" SCWD SCWD B2'-8" X 6'-8"
CLOSET DOOR

-- -
-- -

-
-

122A 1 3/8"2'-8" X 6'-8" A SCWD SCWD B
122B 1 3/8"PR 2'-9" X 6'-8" B SCWD SCWD D

STEP 1

HEADER

SILL

ROUGH
OPENING OPENING

SILL

ROUGH

HEADER

STEP 2 STEP 3 STEP 4

C

B

A

ATTACH SILL STRIP W/ TOP EDGE LEVEL W/
ROUGH SILL; EXTEND BEYOND EDGE OF
ROUGH OPEN'G. AT LEAST 8".  SECURE ALL
MOISTOP NEXT OR SIMILAR APPROVED
FLASH'G. MATERIAL WITH GALV. NAILS OR
POWER-DRIVEN STAPLES.

ATTACH JAMB STRIPS W/ SIDE EDGE EVEN W/
ROUGH JAMB FRAM'G.  START STRIP 1" BELOW
LOWER EDGE OF SILL STRIP & EXTEND 4" ABOVE
LOWER EDGE OF LINTEL.

INSTALL WINDOW INTO ROUGH OPEN'G W/
SILL & JAMB FLANGES OVER PREVIOUSLY
INSTALLED FLASH'G. ATTACH HEAD FLASH'G
OVER THE WINDOW FLANGE.

COMMENCING AT THE BTM OF THE WALL, LAY BLDG. PAPER
UNDER SILL STRIP. CUT ANY EXCESS BLDG. PAPER
EXTEND'G ABOVE SILL FLANGE LINE ONE EA. SIDE OF
OPEN'G. (SHOWN AS SHORT DASH LINES) DO NO SLICE
BLDG. PAPER HORIZ. SO THAT PAPER WILL LAP OVER JAMB
STRIPS. INSTALL SUCCESSIVE LINES OF BLDG. PAPER
(B,C,D, ETC.) OVER JAMB AND HEAD FLANGES, LAPPING EA.
COURSE.

C

111B -- - -A1 3/8" SCWD SCWD C2-6" X 6'-8"

121B -- - -A1 3/8" SCWD SCWD C2'-0" X 6'-8"

123B -- - -B1 3/8" SCWD SCWD D

B

PR 2'-6" X 6'-8"

RECESSED PULLD

C -
D -

SLIDERA
A

x2'-6" 4'-0"
x3-0" 3'-6"

E -Ax3-0" 1'-6"

B

SASH

113B -- - -B1 3/8" SCWD SCWD DPR 2'-6" X 6'-8" CLOSET DOOR
-- - -113A 1 3/8"2'-8" X 6'-8" A SCWD SCWD B

124 -- - -A1 3/8" SCWD SCWD B
CLOSET DOOR

2'-8" X 6'-8"

SLIDER
SLIDER

STANDARD TRUSSES
4:12 SLOPE

STANDARD TRUSSES
4:12 SLOPE

DN

SLOPE

ROOF DECK

-- - -114 1 3/8"2'-8" X 6'-8" A SCWD SCWD B

- -111D 1 3/4"3'-0" X 6'-8" OR 7'-0" A SCWD SCWD A W/THRESHOLD

F -Bx3-0" 4'-0" SASH

DECK FINISH:
MER-KO WETHER DECK, CLASS A RATING,
IAPMO ER-517;
SLOPE 1/4" PER FOOT, TYP. AT ALL DECKS.

R7

R7

R1 R2

BUILDING No. 1: ROOF AREA EQUALS 374.96SQ. FT / 150 =
2.49 SQ. FT. (358.56SQ. IN.) OF REQUIRED ROOF VENTILATION.

PROVIDING (6) 64.80 SQ. IN. = 388.80 SQ. IN. (2.70 SQ.FT.)
NFVA O'HAGIN ROOF VENTS, FOR SLATE, SHAKE AND
SHINGLE ROOFS.

R6 R6

R6

1/4" PER FOOT

R1 R2

C1
A301

C3
A301

30
'-1

"

23'-2"

26
'-8

"

15'-5"

6'-
10

"

6'-9"

TEMPERED GLASS
TEMPERED GLASS
TEMPERED GLASS

STANDARD TRUSSES
4:12 SLOPE1/2

"

SLO
PE

1/2"SLOPE

1/2
"

SLO
PE

1/2"SLOPE

ROOF SCUPPER, TYPICAL OF 2.
FOR DETAIL REFER TO:

R9 BUILT-UP CRICKETS WITH A 1/2" SLOPE PER DETAIL:

R8

R8

R8

R9

R9

TEMPERED GLASS

3'-
5"

VINYL
VINYL
VINYL
VINYL
VINYL

7'-9"

15
'-9

"
10

'-1
1"

15'-5"

D4
A501

C5
A-306

D1
A-306

R4

R5

R3

45-MIN45-MIN

45-MIN45-MIN

45-MIN
45-MIN
45-MIN
45-MIN
45-MIN
45-MIN
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A-103

(N) BLD 2 | ADU 3 & 4
FIRST FLOOR AND

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

#
REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE ON:

A
REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE ON:

EXTERIOR ELEVATION TAG.

A.  All Dimensions Shall Be Field Verified.  All dimensions taken from FACE OF STUD, unless noted  otherwise.  All
Cabinet dimensions are taken from face of drywall.  Any discrepancies affecting project layout shall be brought to the
attention of the  Architect and the issues resolved prior to proceeding with the work in question.
B.  Refer to Site Plan for Site and Utility Information.
C.  For Door and Windows See Schedules On Sheet A-104
D.  For Electrical See Sheets A-602
F.  INSULATION:   Verify w/ Title 24 calculations.

R-13  BATT Insulation at all new 2 X 6 Exterior Walls and Raised Floor Areas
R-13  BATT Insulation at all accessible interior walls for sound control.
R-30 BATT Insulation at 2 X10 Ceiling & Roof Areas.
R-5 Insulation Wrap On All New Hot Water Piping.
R-5 Insulation Wrap On All New Supply Ducts.

H.  HVAC Equipment: See Title-24 calculations on sheet T24-03, T24-04
J.  WATER HEATER: See Title-24 calculations on sheet T24-03, T24-04
K.  SMOKE DETECTORS and CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS:  Shall be installed in each bedroom and on each
level.  Permanently  wired with battery backup at new areas.  Detector shall should an alarm audible in all seeping area
of  the unit.  CBC Section 907.2.9.
L.  NOT IN USE.
M. CEILING HEIGHTS:  Habitable space shall have a ceiling eight of not less than 7 feet 6 inches  except as noted.  If
any room in building has a sloping ceiling, the ceiling height for the room is  required in only one half of the area thereof.
No portion of the room measuring less than 5 feet from  the finished floor to the finished ceiling shall be included in any
computation of the minimum area  thereof. CBC Section 1208.2.
N. GYPSUM WALL BOARD:  Provide 5/8" type 'x' gyp. bd. at interior walls throughout.
P. BATH / SHOWER LOCATIONS:  Cover wood framing w/ Tyvek vapor barrier at framing behind  shower / tubs.  Use
concrete backer board at all tub / shower floors  walls / ceiling locations.  Use water resistant gyp. board on all walls at
bathroom locations.  Bathtub and shower floors and walls above bathtubs with installed shower heads and in shower
compartments shall be finished with a nonabsorbent surface.
Q. NOISE:  All separating wall assemblies shall provide a minimum STC of 50.  Floor coverings included in the
assembly must be permanently retained and may be replaced only by other floor covering providing the same sound
insulation.  All penetrations or openings in construction assemblies for piping, electrical devices, recessed cabinets,
bathtubs, soffits or heating, or ventilating ducts shall be sealed and insulated to maintain minimum STC rating of 45 per
ASTM E 90 and E 413.

R. AGING IN PLACE DESIGN AND FALL PREVENTION:
1) Reinforcement shall be solid lumber or other approved construction materials.
2) Reinforcement for grab bars shall not be less than 2 by 8 inch nominal lumber [1.5 inch by 7.25 inch actual dim.] or
other approved construction material providing equal height and load capacity.  Reinforcement shall be located between
32 inches and 39-1/4 inches above the finish floor flush with the wall framing.
3) Water closet reinforcement shall be installed on both side walls of the fixture or one side wall and the back wall.
4) Shower reinforcement shall be continuous where wall framing is provided.
5) Bathtub and combination bathtub/shower reinforcement shall be continuous on each end of the bathtub and the back
wall.  Additionally, back wall reinforcement for a lower grab bar shall be provided with the bottom edge located no more
than 6 inches above the bathtub rim.

2x NON-RATED WOOD STUD WALL.
INTERIOR or EXTERIOR WOOD STUD FRAMING 2x6 OR 2x4 @ 16" O.C. TYP.  SHEAR
WHERE OCCURS PER STRUCTURAL.

EXTERIOR 1-HR RATED WALL.
EXTERIOR WOOD STUD FRAMING 2x4 @ 16" O.C. TYP.  SHEAR WHERE
OCCURS PER STRUCTURAL.  FOR RATED WALL DETAIL REFER TO:

A-104
-

A-104
-

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

BUILDING No. 2
ADU No. 3

BUILDING No. 2
ADU No. 4

1

5

6

2

3

4

NEW PLUMBING FIXTURE.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALLOWANCE FOR FIXTURES.  CONTRACTOR
TO COORDINATE FIXTURE SELECTION WITH OWNER.

NEW TUB/SHOWER.  TUB/SHOWER COMPARTMENT SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NON-ABSORBENT
SURFACE AND SHALL EXTEND TO A MIN. OF 6'-0" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

FOR ENLARGED STAIR PLANS AND DETAILS REFER TO:

PROVIDE POLE AND SHELVING, 15" DEEP SHELF AND HANGING POLE.

NEW KITCHEN CABINETRY.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALLOWANCE FOR CABINETRY, AND
COORDINATE CABINETRY SELECTION WITH OWNER,

NEW KITCHEN APPLIANCE.  CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE APPLIANCE SELECTION WITH
OWNER.

7 LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE.

DECK FINISH:
MER-KO WETHER DECK, CLASS A
RATING,
IAPMO ER-517;
SLOPE 1/4" PER FOOT, TYP. AT ALL
DECKS.

8
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0"
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13
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D1
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30"
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SQ.INCHES
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SHOWER

3'-
0"

1'-
0"

F

D4
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SHOWER HAS AN
AREA OF 2,160

SQ.INCHES

A1
A301
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A301

MIRROR

MIRROR

11'-11" 11'-3"

7'-
0"

3'-
0"

1'-
10

"

11'-11" 11'-3"

7'-
0"

8

3'-
0"

6'-
10

"

2'-
2"

7

2'-
2"

1HR INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY.
INTERIOR WOOD STUD FRAMING 2x4 @ 16" O.C. TYP.  SHEAR WHERE
OCCURS PER STRUCTURAL.  FOR WALL TYPE DETAIL REFER TO:

9 REINFORCEMENT FOR GRAB BARS (PER CRC R327.1.1): THIS BATHROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH REINFORCEMENT INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC R327.1.1.
REFER TO FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTE R  FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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A-104

(N) BLD 2 | ADU 3 & 4
ROOF PLAN

DOOR WINDOW
SCHEDULE

ROOF PLAN KEYNOTES

ROOF DECK & ROOF PLAN GENERAL NOTES

1. ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT SLOPE 3:12 OR LESS SLOPES: "ICE AND WATER SHIELD" BY W.R. GRACE
(OR APPROVED EQUAL) INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. INSTALL AT #40
FIBERGLASS REINFORCED FELT SHEET OVER.

2. ROOFING UNDERLAYMENT: #40 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED FELT UNDERLAYMENT SHEET. INSTALL
PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. AS MANUFACTURED BY GC ROOFING PRODUCTS (OR
DESIGNER APPROVED EQUAL).

3. HOOD EXHAUST VENT: ALL EXPOSED COMPONENTS SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL, 22 GAUGE WITH
MILL FINISH.

4. ROOF EDGE DRIP, METAL FLASHING AND COUNTER FLASHING: ALL EXTERIOR METAL FLASHING TO
BE 16 OZ. GALV. METAL WITH MILL FINISH UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. HEM ALL EXPOSED EDGES.
SEAL ALL JOINTS.

5. PLUMBING VENT: ABS PLASTIC WITH 16 OZ. GALV. SHEET METAL PRIMARY, SECONDARY FLASHING
AND STORM COLLAR SEALED TO VENT. COMBINE VENTS IN ATTIC FOR ONE ROOF PENETRATION.

6. ROOF EDGE DRIP, METAL FLASHING AND COUNTER FLASHING: ALL EXTERIOR FLASHING TO BE 16
OZ. GALV. METAL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. SOLDER OR SEAL ALL SEAMS. HEM ALL EXPOSED
EDGES.

ALL DOOR THRESHOLDS SHALL BE 1/2" HIGH MAXIMUM.

2.

1.

CYLINDER DEADBOLT
WITH DOUBLE
LOCKSET

PRIVACY SET

PASSAGE SETC

B

A

T  =  TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS AT ALL PANELS

REFER TO A1/A-102 FOR TYPICAL WINDOW FLASHING.

CAULK FLASHINGS (PAPER OR OTHERWISE) AT WINDOWS FOR MOISTURE PROTECTION.

GLAZING IN SHOWER AND TUB ENCLOSURES SHALL BE TEMPERED, LAMINATED OR APPROVED PLASTIC (INCLUDING WINDOWS
WITHIN 5 FEET OF TUB OR SHOWER FLOOR).

ALL WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A U-FACTOR OF 0.35 AND SHGC OF 0.25 OR BETTER.  USE DUEL GLAZED LoE VINYL WINDOWS AN DOORS

ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS SHALL HAVE MINIMUM STC OF 30.

SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE USED FOR GLAZING IN HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS SUCH AS GLASS DOORS AND IN GLAZING WITHIN 12" OF
ANY DOOR. (EXCEPT IN GLASS BLOCKS, LEADED GLASS OR FACETED GLASS).

1/2 OF GLAZED OPENING AREA MUST BE OPENABLE AT BATHROOMS.

A

SLIDER

A -
B -

SLIDERA
A

x6'-0" 4'-0"
x4'-0" 4-0" SLIDER

VINYL

211A - -

212B -- - -

W/THRESHOLD

A

8.      T  =  TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS PER EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

FIRST FLOOR | ADU No. 3
C1 3/4" SCWD SCWD A

B1 3/8" SCWD SCWD D CLOSET DOOR

-- -

-- -

-

-

211C 1 3/8"2'-0" X 6'-8" A SCWD SCWD C

212A 1 3/8"2'-8" X 6'-8" A SCWD SCWD B

SECOND FLOOR | ADU No. 4
221A - -

223A -- - -

W/THRESHOLDC1 3/4" SCWD SCWD A

A1 3/8" SCWD SCWD B2'-8" X 6'-8"
CLOSET DOOR

-- -
-- -

-
-

222A 1 3/8"2'-8" X 6'-8" A SCWD SCWD B
222B 1 3/8" B SCWD SCWD D

C

211B -- - -A1 3/8" SCWD SCWD C2-6" X 6'-8"

221B -- - -A1 3/8" SCWD SCWD C2'-0" X 6'-8"

223B -- - -B1 3/8" SCWD SCWD D

B

RECESSED PULLD

C -
D -

SLIDERA
A

x2'-6" 4'-0"
x3-0" 3'-6"

E -Ax3-0" 1'-6"

B

SASH

213B -- - -B1 3/8" SCWD SCWD D CLOSET DOOR
-- - -213A 1 3/8"2'-8" X 6'-8" A SCWD SCWD B

224 -- - -A1 3/8" SCWD SCWD B
CLOSET DOOR

2'-8" X 6'-8"

SLIDER
SLIDER

-- - -214 1 3/8"2'-8" X 6'-8" A SCWD SCWD B

- -211D 1 3/4" A SCWD SCWD A W/THRESHOLD

F -Bx3-0" 4'-0" SASH

STANDARD TRUSSES
4:12 SLOPE

STANDARD TRUSSES
4:12 SLOPE

DN

SLOPE

ROOF DECK

R7

R1 R2

BUILDING No. 2: ROOF AREA EQUALS 374.96SQ. FT / 150 =
2.49 SQ. FT. (358.56SQ. IN.) OF REQUIRED ROOF VENTILATION.

PROVIDING (6) 64.80 SQ. IN. = 388.80 SQ. IN. (2.70 SQ.FT.)
NFVA O'HAGIN ROOF VENTS, FOR SLATE, SHAKE AND
SHINGLE ROOFS.

R6R6

R6

1/4" PER FOOT

R1 R2

30
'-1

"

23'-2"

26
'-8

"

15'-5"

6'-
10

"

6'-9"

C4
A303

A4
A303

TEMPERED GLASS
TEMPERED GLASS
TEMPERED GLASS

STANDARD TRUSSES
4:12 SLOPE

1/2"SLOPE

1/2
"

SLO
PE

1/2"SLOPE

1/2
"

SLO
PE

R8

R8

R9

R9

R9

TEMPERED GLASS

3'-
5"

VINYL
VINYL
VINYL
VINYL
VINYL

15
'-9

"
10

'-1
1"

15'-5"7'-9"

3'-0" X 6'-8" OR 7'-0"

PR 2'-9" X 6'-8"

PR 2'-6" X 6'-8"

3'-0" X 6'-8" OR 7'-0"

3'-0" X 6'-8" OR 7'-0"

PR 2'-9" X 6'-8"

PR 2'-6" X 6'-8"

R1

R2

CLASS 'A' ROOF ASSEMBLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 790. ICC-ESR-1475.

TYP. BLACK ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING OVER 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
U.O.N. (SHINGLES PER ICC ESR-1475)

R3 BATH EXHAUST

B-VENT

R5 2" VENT LINE

R4

R6 64.80 SQ. INCH NFVA Fire and Ice LINE OF ATTIC VENTS,  TYP OF 6 PER BUILDING.

MANUFACTURE: O'hagin Fire & Ice attic vents
PRODUCT MODEL: Vents for Composition Shingles, Slate & Shake Roof
PRODUCT SPEC'S: 32"x23"x2" vent with 64.80 sq.in NFVA for 1/8" wire mesh.
3 HIGH VENTS
3 LOW VENTS

DECK FINISH:
MER-KO WETHER DECK, CLASS A RATING,
IAPMO ER-517;
SLOPE 1/4" PER FOOT, TYP. AT ALL DECKS.

R7

ROOF SCUPPER, TYPICAL OF 2.
FOR DETAIL REFER TO:

R9 BUILT-UP CRICKETS WITH A 1/2" SLOPE PER DETAIL:

R8 C5
A-306

D1
A-306

A501
D4

MIRROR

R4

R5 R3

45-MIN45-MIN

45-MIN45-MIN

45-MIN45-MIN

45-MIN
45-MIN
45-MIN
45-MIN
45-MIN
45-MIN
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A-105

(N) BLD 3 | ADU 5 & 6
FIRST FLOOR AND

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

#
REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE ON:

A
REFER TO WINDOW SCHEDULE ON:

EXTERIOR ELEVATION TAG.

A.  All Dimensions Shall Be Field Verified.  All dimensions taken from FACE OF STUD, unless noted  otherwise.  All
Cabinet dimensions are taken from face of drywall.  Any discrepancies affecting project layout shall be brought to the
attention of the  Architect and the issues resolved prior to proceeding with the work in question.
B.  Refer to Site Plan for Site and Utility Information.
C.  For Door and Windows See Schedules On Sheet A-106
D.  For Electrical See Sheets A-603
F.  INSULATION:   Verify w/ Title 24 calculations.

R-13  BATT Insulation at all new 2 X 6 Exterior Walls and Raised Floor Areas
R-13  BATT Insulation at all accessible interior walls for sound control.
R-30 BATT Insulation at 2 X10 Ceiling & Roof Areas.
R-5 Insulation Wrap On All New Hot Water Piping.
R-5 Insulation Wrap On All New Supply Ducts.

H.  HVAC Equipment: See Title-24 calculations on sheet T24-05, T24-06
J.  WATER HEATER: See Title-24 calculations on sheet T24-05, T24-06
K.  SMOKE DETECTORS and CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS:  Shall be installed in each bedroom and on each
level.  Permanently  wired with battery backup at new areas.  Detector shall should an alarm audible in all seeping area
of  the unit.  CBC Section 907.2.9.
L.  NOT IN USE.
M. CEILING HEIGHTS:  Habitable space shall have a ceiling eight of not less than 7 feet 6 inches  except as noted.  If
any room in building has a sloping ceiling, the ceiling height for the room is  required in only one half of the area thereof.
No portion of the room measuring less than 5 feet from  the finished floor to the finished ceiling shall be included in any
computation of the minimum area  thereof. CBC Section 1208.2.
N. GYPSUM WALL BOARD:  Provide 5/8" type 'x' gyp. bd. at interior walls throughout.
P. BATH / SHOWER LOCATIONS:  Cover wood framing w/ Tyvek vapor barrier at framing behind  shower / tubs.  Use
concrete backer board at all tub / shower floors  walls / ceiling locations.  Use water resistant gyp. board on all walls at
bathroom locations.  Bathtub and shower floors and walls above bathtubs with installed shower heads and in shower
compartments shall be finished with a nonabsorbent surface.
Q. NOISE:  All separating wall assemblies shall provide a minimum STC of 50.  Floor coverings included in the
assembly must be permanently retained and may be replaced only by other floor covering providing the same sound
insulation.  All penetrations or openings in construction assemblies for piping, electrical devices, recessed cabinets,
bathtubs, soffits or heating, or ventilating ducts shall be sealed and insulated to maintain minimum STC rating of 45 per
ASTM E 90 and E 413.

R. AGING IN PLACE DESIGN AND FALL PREVENTION:
1) Reinforcement shall be solid lumber or other approved construction materials.
2) Reinforcement for grab bars shall not be less than 2 by 8 inch nominal lumber [1.5 inch by 7.25 inch actual dim.] or
other approved construction material providing equal height and load capacity.  Reinforcement shall be located between
32 inches and 39-1/4 inches above the finish floor flush with the wall framing.
3) Water closet reinforcement shall be installed on both side walls of the fixture or one side wall and the back wall.
4) Shower reinforcement shall be continuous where wall framing is provided.
5) Bathtub and combination bathtub/shower reinforcement shall be continuous on each end of the bathtub and the back
wall.  Additionally, back wall reinforcement for a lower grab bar shall be provided with the bottom edge located no more
than 6 inches above the bathtub rim.

2x NON-RATED WOOD STUD WALL.
INTERIOR or EXTERIOR WOOD STUD FRAMING 2x6 OR 2x4 @ 16" O.C. TYP.  SHEAR
WHERE OCCURS PER STRUCTURAL.

EXTERIOR 1-HR RATED WALL.
EXTERIOR WOOD STUD FRAMING 2x4 @ 16" O.C. TYP.  SHEAR WHERE
OCCURS PER STRUCTURAL.  FOR RATED WALL DETAIL REFER TO:

A-106
-

A-106
-

FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

BUILDING No. 3
ADU No. 5

1

5

6

2

3

4

NEW PLUMBING FIXTURE.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALLOWANCE FOR FIXTURES.  CONTRACTOR
TO COORDINATE FIXTURE SELECTION WITH OWNER.

NEW TUB/SHOWER.  TUB/SHOWER COMPARTMENT SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NON-ABSORBENT
SURFACE AND SHALL EXTEND TO A MIN. OF 6'-0" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

FOR ENLARGED STAIR PLANS AND DETAILS REFER TO:

PROVIDE POLE AND SHELVING, 15" DEEP SHELF AND HANGING POLE.

NEW KITCHEN CABINETRY.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALLOWANCE FOR CABINETRY, AND
COORDINATE CABINETRY SELECTION WITH OWNER,

NEW KITCHEN APPLIANCE.  CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE APPLIANCE SELECTION WITH
OWNER.

7 LINE OF FLOOR ABOVE.

DECK FINISH:
MER-KO WETHER DECK, CLASS A
RATING,
IAPMO ER-517;
SLOPE 1/4" PER FOOT, TYP. AT ALL
DECKS.

8

D4
A502

SHOWER

6

W.C.

MAIN ENTRY

C2
A302

CLOSET

W/D

17
'-8

"

3

43

STOVE

REF.

1 3

13'-10"
15'-0"

18
'-6

"

48
'-2

"

15'-0"

A

2

A4
A302

1HR INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLY.
INTERIOR WOOD STUD FRAMING 2x4 @ 16" O.C. TYP.  SHEAR WHERE
OCCURS PER STRUCTURAL.  FOR WALL TYPE DETAIL REFER TO:

9 REINFORCEMENT FOR GRAB BARS (PER CRC R327.1.1): THIS BATHROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH REINFORCEMENT INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC R327.1.1.
REFER TO FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTE R  FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
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